

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1243

**COLORADO INTERSTATE GAS COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-8904**

January 21, 2009

FINAL BRIEF: February 25, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties before this Court, and those that appeared before the agency, are identified in the Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Colorado Interstate Gas Co.*, 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,161 (2007) ("Tariff Order"), JA 1-11; and
2. *Colorado Interstate Gas Co.*, 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,183 (2008) ("Rehearing Order"), JA 12-20.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Development Of Tracking Mechanisms.....	4
B. The Colorado Interstate Tariff	6
C. The Failure Of The Fort Morgan Storage Well	8
D. Colorado Interstate’s Proposed Adjustment To Its Fuel Retention Percentage.....	9
E. The Commission’s Orders On Review	10
1. The Tariff Order	10
2. The Rehearing Order	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. FERC REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE LOSS RESULTING FROM THE FORT MORGAN SYSTEM FAILURE WAS NOT RECOVERABLE AS “LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR” GAS.....	15

- A. The Well-Established Meaning Of “Lost And Unaccounted-For” Gas Is That Which Is Lost As A Consequence Of Routine Pipeline Operations 17
- B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Fort Morgan Loss Stemmed From A Catastrophic Failure Of Colorado Interstate’s Underground Storage Mechanisms..... 18
- C. The Refusal To Allow Recovery Of Losses Resulting From A Catastrophic System Failure Through A “Lost And Unaccounted-For” Gas Tracker Was Consistent With Commission Precedent..... 20
 - 1. The Commission has long held that losses stemming from a pipeline’s daily operations are properly recoverable as “lost and unaccounted-for” gas 20
 - 2. The Commission did not depart from its precedent in holding that extraordinary losses could not be recovered through “lost and unaccounted-for” tracking mechanisms 22

III. COLORADO INTERSTATE’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF THE TARIFF IS UNREASONABLE 25

IV. COLORADO INTERSTATE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT..... 29

- A. Extraordinary Losses May Be Eligible For Recovery In General Rate Proceedings 29
- B. The Commission Rationally Considered Whether The Cause Of The Loss Was Known When Determining Whether It Was Properly Characterized As “Lost And Unaccounted-For” 32

C.	The Commission Has Long Held That Pipelines Generally Should Be Responsible For Gas While It Is In Their Possession	34
D.	The Commission Did Not Modify The Tariff	34
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ameren Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 931 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Assoc. Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 706 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6, 31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Consol. Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.3d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Dominion Transmission Inc. v. FERC</i> , 382 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 18
<i>Entergy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
* <i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
* <i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 61 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 18, 26
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Office of the Consumer’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 783 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3, 28
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 415 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Stithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992)	8
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Oh.</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935).....	17

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 42 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,380 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,332 (2004)	33
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 116 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,310 (2006)	7
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,265 (2007)	10
* <i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,161 (2007)	2, 10, 11, 16, 18 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 35
* <i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,183 (2008)	3, 11, 12, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>High Island Offshore System, LLC</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,256 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , Cause No. 1V, Order No. 1V-317 (2008).....	31
* <i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp.</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,199 (2000)	23, 24, 30
<i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp.</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,323 (2001)	16

Notice of Inquiry, <i>Fuel Retention Practices of Natural Gas Companies</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 55762 (Oct. 1, 2007)	5, 6
Order No. 636, 57 Fed. Reg. 13267 (Apr. 16, 1992).....	4
<i>Tarpon Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 59 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,241 (1992)	32
<i>Texas E. Transmission Corp.</i> , 64 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,305 (1993)	28
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co.</i> , 51 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,343 (1990).....	17, 18
* <i>Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 73 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,394 (1995)	4, 20, 21, 22, 32
* <i>Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 74 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,215 (1996)	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Windy Hill Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,291 (2007)	34

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	14
Natural Gas Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 717.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	3, 4, 15
15 U.S.C. § 717r	20

REGULATIONS

2 Colo. Code Regs. 404-1.....	8
